20.  Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position(9+18+19) (1.511.819.237) (49.753.596) (26.883.675)

 21.
Monetary items net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
(1.777.818.213) (51.342.005) (38.208.844)

 22.  Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging
-- -- --

 23.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets -- -- --

 24.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities -- -- --

 25.  Exports -- -- --

 26.  Imports -- -- --

64

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES BELONGING TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

   31 March 2023

   Profit/Loss before tax Equities

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

foreign

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

Foreign

   currency currency currency Currency

   rate rate rate Rate

  If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%::

1- USD net asset / liability (95.258.235) 95.258.235 (76.206.588) 76.206.588

2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (95.258.235) 95.258.235 (76.206.588) 76.206.588

  If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%:

4- EUR net asset / liability (55.923.689) 55.923.689 (44.738.951) 44.738.951

5- Euro hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

6- EURO net effect (1+2) (55.923.689) 55.923.689 (44.738.951) 44.738.951

  Total (3+6) (151.181.924) 151.181.924 (120.945.539) 120.945.539

65

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES BELONGING TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

   Currency position table

   TL equivalent

  31 December 2022 (functional

   currency unit) USD EURO

1. Trade receivables  98.873.923 5.000.000 270.000

2a. Monetary financial assets (including cash, bank accounts) 251.667 7.401 5.683

[…]

20.  Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position(9+18+19) (1.419.047.697) (50.579.785) (23.572.558)

 21.
Monetary items net foreign currency asset / (liability)

position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)
(1.777.556.235) (52.502.394) (39.753.176)

 22.  Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign

currency hedging
-- -- --

 23.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency assets -- -- --

 24.  Amount of the hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities -- -- --

 25.  Exports -- -- --

 26.  Imports -- -- --

66

BİOTREND ÇEVRE VE ENERJİ YATIRIMLARI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES BELONGING TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 MARCH 2023

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

NOTE 30 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(Continued)

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

   31 December 2022

   Profit/Loss before tax Equities

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

foreign

Increase in

foreign

Decrease in

Foreign

   currency currency currency Currency

   rate rate rate Rate

  If the USD exchange rate changes by 10%::

1- USD net asset / liability (94.746.052) 94.746.052 (75.796.842) 75.796.842

2- USD Dollar hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- USD net effect (1+2) (94.746.052) 94.746.052 (75.796.842) 75.796.842

  If the EURO exchange rate changes by 10%::

4- EUR net asset / liability (47.076.284) 47.076.284 (37.661.027) 37.661.027

5- Euro hedged portion (-) -- -- -- --

6- EURO net effect (1+2) (47.076.284) 47.076.284 (37.661.027) 37.661.027

  Total (3+6) (141.822.336) 141.822.336 (113.457.869) 113.457.869

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is affected by the changes in the interest rate due to the variable interest rate bank loans and is

exposed to interest rate risk. While there is no risk in fixed-rate bank loans and time deposits, they are

affected by future interest rates for future loans and deposits for the continuation of their operations.

The interest position table is as follows;

 31 March 2023 31 December 2022

Fixed rate financial instruments
Financial assets 51.628.167 4.140.037

Financial liabilities (820.647.904) (557.898.328)

Variable rate financial instruments